

No. 14-251

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MICHÈLE B. MCQUIGG,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC ET AL.**

---

DAVID BOIES  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, NY 10504  
(914) 749-8200

ROBERT B. SILVER  
JOSHUA I. SCHILLER  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 446-2300

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
CHANTALE FIEBIG  
ASHLEY S. BOIZELLE  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Respondents Timothy B. Bostic, Tony C. London,  
Carol Schall, and Mary Townley*

*[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]*

---

---

WILLIAM A. ISAACSON  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20015  
(202) 237-2727

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

THOMAS B. SHUTTLEWORTH  
ROBERT E. RULOFF  
CHARLES B. LUSTIG  
ANDREW M. HENDRICK  
ERIK C. PORCARO  
SHUTTLEWORTH, RULOFF, SWAIN,  
HADDAD & MORECOCK, P.C.  
4525 South Blvd., Suite 200  
Virginia Beach, VA 23452  
(757) 671-6000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii         |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1           |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 1           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT .....  | 1           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....  | 13          |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT .....   | 15          |
| A. Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition<br>Denies Gay Men And Lesbians The<br>Fundamental Right To Marry..... | 15          |
| B. Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition<br>Cannot Survive Any Level Of<br>Constitutional Scrutiny.....        | 18          |
| C. Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition<br>Violates Equal Protection.....                                     | 22          |
| II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS<br>EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT .....   | 24          |
| III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE<br>TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....                        | 29          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 31          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> ,<br>852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....   | 6              |
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> ,<br>409 U.S. 810 (1972).....  | 9, 11          |
| <i>Baker v. Vermont</i> ,<br>744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999) .....  | 6              |
| <i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> ,<br>No. 1:14-cv-00355-RLY-TAB,<br>2014 WL 2884868 (S.D. Ind. June 25, 2014) ..... | 28             |
| <i>Bishop v. Smith</i> ,<br>No. 14-5003, 2014 WL 3537847<br>(10th Cir. July 18, 2014).....                | 15, 27         |
| <i>Bishop v. Smith</i> ,<br>962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014) .....                                  | 28             |
| <i>Borman v. Pyles-Borman</i> ,<br>No. 2014CV36 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Aug. 5, 2014).....                        | 27             |
| <i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> ,<br>No. 13-750, 2014 WL 556729<br>(W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....                 | 28             |
| <i>Brenner v. Scott</i> ,<br>No. 4:14cv107-RH/CAS, 2014 WL 4113100<br>(N.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2014) .....     | 28             |
| <i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 678 (1977).....                                     | 19             |
| <i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 432 (1985).....                                     | 23             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> ,<br>973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....                             | 28            |
| <i>DeLeon v. Perry</i> ,<br>975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....                               | 28            |
| <i>Domrowski v. Pfister</i> ,<br>380 U.S. 479 (1965).....   | 25            |
| <i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> ,<br>No. 6:13-cv-01834-MC, 2014 WL 2054264<br>(D. Or. May 19, 2014)..... | 28            |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> ,<br>381 U.S. 479 (1965).....  | 17            |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 312 (1993).....  | 20            |
| <i>Henry v. Himes</i> ,<br>No. 1:14-cv-129, 2014 WL 1418395<br>(S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014).....       | 28            |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....                                      | 4, 15, 25, 30 |
| <i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> ,<br>No. 13-4178, 2014 WL 2868044<br>(10th Cir. June 25, 2014).....       | 15, 27        |
| <i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> ,<br>961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....                             | 28            |
| <i>Latta v. Otter</i> ,<br>No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD, 2014 WL 1909999<br>(D. Idaho May 13, 2014) .....  | 28            |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 558 (2003).....  | 16, 17        |
| <i>Love v. Beshear</i> ,<br>989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014) .....                               | 28            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> ,<br>388 U.S. 1 (1967).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 102 (1996).....  | 2             |
| <i>McQuigg v. Bostic</i> ,<br>No. 14A196 (Aug. 20, 2014).....                                    | 12            |
| <i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> ,<br>962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....                      | 28            |
| <i>Olmstead v. Zimring</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 581 (1999).....   | 24            |
| <i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 644 (2003).....                 | 24            |
| <i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> ,<br>387 U.S. 369 (1967).....   | 20            |
| <i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> ,<br>No. 13-5090 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014).....                     | 27            |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 620 (1996).....  | 20            |
| <i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....       | 19            |
| <i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> ,<br>No. 3:13-cv-01159, 2014 WL 997525<br>(M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014)..... | 28            |
| <i>Turner v. Safely</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 78 (1987).....   | 17, 21        |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....                                 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943).....                       | 20            |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 702 (1997).....                                   | 11, 12, 16    |
| <i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> ,<br>No. 1:13-cv-1861, 2014 WL 2058105<br>(M.D. Pa. May 20, 2014)..... | 28            |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> ,<br>399 U.S. 235 (1970).....                                       | 20            |
| <i>Wolf v. Walker</i> ,<br>986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014).....                            | 28            |
| <i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 374 (1978).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>  |               |
| Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A.....  | 2, 7, 29      |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....  | 1             |
| Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.2 (2008).....   | 2, 6          |
| Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.3 (2008).....   | 2, 7          |
| Va. Code Ann. § 20-14 (2008).....   | 5             |
| Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-267(E) (2011).....   | 5             |
| <b>RULES</b>  |               |
| S. Ct. Rule 10(c).....  | 24            |
